

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND SEVERABILITY**

CHRIS KOSTER

Attorney General of Missouri

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN

Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899

(573) 751-1800

jeremiah.morgan@ago.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Provisions of the ACA are Capable of
Functioning Independently of the Individual
Mandate, and Should be Severed. 5

II. Severability is Supported by the Intent of
Congress, as Expressed by the Statute. 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,

480 U.S. 678 (1987) 4, 5, 7, 9

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,

546 U.S. 320 (2006) 4

Buckley v. Valeo,

424 U.S. 1 (1976) 5

Carchman v. Nash,

473 U.S. 716 (1985) 7

Jimenez v. Quarterman,

555 U.S. 113 (2009) 7

Kokoszka v. Belford,

417 U.S. 642 (1974) 7

Regan v. Time, Inc.,

468 U.S. 641 (1984) 4

United States v. Morrison,

529 U.S. 598 (2000) 5

STATUTES

§ 1.330, Mo. Rev. Stat. 3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg *et seq.* 5
